North Dakota law.
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person or circumstances is held invalid, such invalidity shall not 
affect other provisions or applications of the act which can be given 
effect without the invalid provision or application, and to this end 
the provisions of this act are declared to be severable. 

§ 20. (SHORT TITLE.) 

This act may be cited as the Uniform Trust Receipts Act. 

§ 2I. (INCONSISTENT LAWS REPEALED.)

(Except so far as they are applicable to trust receipt and pledge
transactions entered into before this act takes effect, the following 
acts sha11 be and hereby are repealed __ ; and) all acts or or parts of 
acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed . 

.<\pproved March 14, 1945. 

WATERS 

CHAPTER 321 

H. B. No. 210 
Introduced by Representatives Belzer and Monson by request 

ASSESSMENT FOR DRAINAGE 

An Act Authorizing Board of Flood Irrigation to make levy for drain­
age within flood irrigation project, providing for assessment for 
drainage, certification of levy to county auditor, and the land 
within project subject to such levy. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assenibl-j' of th-e State of North 
Dakota: 

§ r. ASSESSMENT FOR DR.-\.INAGE.] The board of flood irriga­
tion of any flood irrigation project shall be and is empowered to levy 
a special tax against all land located within any particular pond in 
the project to be used for necessary ditching of lands located within 
the particular pond of the flood irrigation project to procure proper 
drainage for such lands. Said board shall annually certify to the 
county auditor the amount that shall be required for such drainage 
purposes during the following year. Thereupon the county auditor 
shall apportion the same to the several tracts or parcels of land within 
such pond within the project_. the amount which each parcel or tract 
of land shall be assessable within said pond, such apportionment to 
be made on the basis on which the original benefits were assessed 
within the particular pond under the provisions of Section 61-1222 of 
the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, and shall extend such 
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amount upon the tax lists as a special tax on the lands in such pond. 
The taxes so collected for drainage .shall be credited to a drainage 
fund for the pond of the project involved. 

Approved lVIarch 13, r945. 

CHAPTER 322 

S. B. No. 179 
Introduced by Senators Braun, Rue, Young and Kehoe 

ASSESSMENTS BY IRRIGATION DISTRICTS 

An Act To amend and reenact Section 61-0915 of the North Dakota 
Revised Code of 1943, relating to assessments by Irrigation Districts, 
and to the powers of district courts involving the validity of such 
assessments, and of tax certificates, and tax deeds based upon such 
assessments, and declaring an emergency. 

Be It Enacted b',Y the Legislati-ue Assem.bly of the State of North 
Dakota: 

§ r. AMENDMENT.] That Section 6r-0915 of the North Da­
kota Revised Code of 1943 be amended and reenacted to read as 
follows: 

6r-09r5. .All assessments made pursuant to the provisions of 
this chapter on real property, and assessments on leasehold estates 
owned by this state or any of its subdivisions, and, to the extent 
provided by t!1e a�t of congress of August I I, 1916, assessments on 
entered or unentered public lands, shall be a general tax against the 
real property on which assessed in like manner and to the same 
effect as general state and county taxes and shall be of the same 
order. The lien thereof shall share ratably \vith general tax liens 
in all tax proceedings and tax sales, and shall be subject to all pro­
visions of law relating to general taxes. Such assessment shall be­
come due and payable and delinquent at the same time as other 
general state and county taxes, and at the annual tax sale the said 
assessment shall be included in the total amount of taxes for which 
the property affected is being offered for sale, and such property, in 
the absence of other bidders, shall be sold to the co.unty. A tax sale 
certificate therefor may issue to the county and shall remain subject 
to all statutory provisions applying to tax sale certificates issued to 
a county. In case leasehold estates only are affected by said assess­
ments the tax sale certificate· issued therefor shall state that fact. 
The lien for the bonds of any series shall be preferred to that of any 
subsequent series, and the lien for the payments clue to t,he United 
States under any contract between the district and the United States, 
accompanying which bonds have not been deposited with the United
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States, shall be a lien preferred over that of any issue of bonds or 
any series of any issue snbsequent to the date of such contract. All 
funds arising from assessment and levy, if any, shall be devoted to 
the obligations of the district payable from said funds and as to all 
obligations from the bond and United States contract a fund shall 
be so devoted in the order of priority of the creation of the obligation. 
No error or omission which may be made in the-·proceedings of the 
board, or of any officer of an irrigation district in referring. report­
ing upon, ordering or _otherwise acting concerning the establishment, 
construction or acquisition of irrigation works, or concerning the is­
suance of bonds or improvement warrants, or in making or certify­
ing any assessment shall vitiate or in any way affect any such assess­
ment; but if it shall appear that by reason of such error or omission 
substantial injury has been done to the party or parties claiming to 
be aggrieved, the court shall alter such assessment as may be just 
and the same shall then be enforced. \,Vhenever the validity of any 
assessment, or the validity of any tax sale certificate or deed given 
pursuant to a sale for such assessment shall be drawn in question in 
any action in any district court in this state, and such assessment 
shall be held to be invalid by reason of noncompliance with the laws 
of this state, the court shall determine the true and just amount 
which the property attempteq to be so assessed by said assessment 
should pay, to make the same uniform with other assessments for the 
same purpose, and the amount of such assessments as the same ap­
pears on the assessment list thereof, shall be prima facie evidence 
of snch true a11d just amount, and judgment must be rendered and 
given therefor against the property liable for such assessment, with­
out regard to the proceedings had for the levy thereof, and such 
judgment shall be a lien upon the property upon which the assess­
ment sha11 have been levied, of equal force and effect as the lien of 
irrigation district assessments, and the lien of such judgment shall 
be enforced by the court in such action. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency is hereby declared to exist 
and this Act shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
passage and approval. 

Approved iVIarcl.1 10, 1945. 
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CHAPTER 323 

H. B. No. 219 
Introduced by Representatives Collette, Halcrow, Levin, Saumur, 
Mcinnes, Ohnstad, Pyle, Thompson of Richland, Luick, Johnson 
of Richland, Klefstad, Severson, Bagge, Stanley, Gainor, Lille-

haugen and Wollitz 

DRAINS M;A Y BE LAID ALONG ROADS AND RAILROADS 

An Act To amend and re-enact Section. 61-2135 of the North Dakota 
Revised Code of 1943, providing that d1·ains may be laid along roads 
and railroads and providing f.or the building and keeping in repair. 

Be It Enacted b3• the Legislative· Assembly of the State of N ortli 
Dakota: 

§ r. AMENDMENT.] That Section 61-2135 of the North Da­
kota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read 
as follows: 

61-2135. DRAINS MAY BE LAID ALONG ROADS AND RAU.ROADS;

BUILDING AND KEEPING IN REPAIR.] Drains may be laid along, 
within the limits of, or across any public road. \,Vhen go laid out and 
constructed or when any road shall be constructed along or across 
any drain, the board of county commissioners or board of township 
supervisors, as the case may be, shall keep the same open and free 
from all obstructions. A drain may be laid along any railroad when 
necessary, but not to the injury of such road, and when it shall be 
necessary to run a drain across a railroad, the railroad company, 
when notified by the board to do so, shall make the necessary open­
ing through said road and shall build and keep in repair suitable 
culverts or bridges. A drain may be laid along any state or federal 
highway when necessary, but not to the injury of such highway, 
and when it shall be necessary to run a drain across such highway, 
the State Highway Department, when notified by the board to do so, 
shall make the necessary opening through said highway and shall 
build and keep in repair suitable culverts or bridges at its own ex­
pense. 

Approved March 12, 1945. 
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CHAPTER 324 
H. B. No. 50 

Introduced by Representatives Halvorson, Halcrow and Bagge 

FLOOD IRRIGATION FUNDS, TRANSFER 

451 

An Act AJlowing a board of flood irrigation to transfer balance in sinking 
fund, after payment of bonded debt of the flood irrigation project to 
the maintenance fund of the project for maintenance expenses and 
puyment of outstanding maintenance warrants of the project. 

Be It Enacted by tl,c Lcgislati-.·e Assembly of t/re State of �V<>rth, 
Dakota: 

§ t. The board of tiood irrigation of any flood irrigation proj­
ect �hall have the rig-ht upon the payment of all of the bonded debt 
oi the tlood irrig-atio11 project, by resolution, to transier any and 
all f u11ds then rcmai11ing- in the sinking fund of the project to the 
111ai11tenancc fund of the project for use in maintenance. repair and 
rare. ,1nJ for payment of outstanding and unpaid warrants issued 
for maintC'11a11ce of the project. 

§ 2. The county treasurer as custodian of the funds of any
ll< t>d irrig-at ion project, of any county in this State, shall upon receipt 
of a ct-rtillc:<l copy of a re�olution of any board of Hood irrigation, 
:--howi11g- that all bonded debt of a flood irrigation project has been 
folly paid. transfer any and all funds then remaining in the sinking 
fm1d ui the project to the maintenance fund of the project. 

§ 3. A 11 acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby
repealed. 

\pprovc<l February 20, 1945. 
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CHAPTER 325 

H.B. No. 269 
Introduced by Representatives Collette, Halcrow, Levin, Saumur, 
Mclnnes, Ohnstad, Pyle, Thompson of Richland, Luick, Johnson 
of Richland, Klefstad, Severson, Wollitz, Stanley, Bagge, LiIIe-

haugen, and Gainor. 

HIGHWAY DITCHES, METHOD OF CONSTRUCTION 

An Act Providing that any and all highways constructed or reconstructed 
by the State Highway Department, the c'ounty commissioners, town­
ship supervisors or their contractors, sub-contractors or agents 
shall be so designed that the ditches of .such highway or highways 
shall carry off water running into same so as to prevent overflow 
upon adjacent land. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislat-ive Asscmbl-v of the State of North 
Dalwta: 

§ r. That any and all highways of any kind hereafter con­
structed or reconstructed by the State Highway Department, any 
board of county commissioners, any board ·of township supervisors, 
their contractors, ,sub-contractors or agents, or by any individual 
firm or corporation, shall be so designed as to permit the waters 
running into such ditches to drain into coulces, rivers and lakes 
according to the surface and terrain where such highway or highways 
are constructed in accordance with scientific highway construction 
and engineering so as to avoid the ,vaters flowing into and accumu­
lating in the ditches to overflov.r adjacent and adjoining lane.ls. l \ is 
the intention of this act that. in the c.onstruction oi highways, as 
herein provided, the natural flow and drainage of surface waters 
shall not be obstructed, but that such water shall be permitted to 
follovv the natural courses according to the surface and terrain of the 
particular terrain. 

Approved :March 12, 1945. 
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CHAPTER 326 

H.B. No. 267 
Introduced by Representatives Gainor, Lillehaugen, Halcrow, 
Levin, Saumur, Mclnnes, Ohnstad, Pyle, Collette, Thompson of 
Richland, Luick, Johnson of Richland, Klefstad, Severson and 

Wollitz. 

LETTING CONTRACTS FOR DRAINS 

453 

An Act To amend and re-enact Section 61-2125 of the North Dakota 
Revisl'd Code of 19-13 as amended by Chapter 15 of the Special Ses­
�ion Laws of 1944 relating to letting of contracts by Board of Di-ain 
Commissioners, and declaring an emergency. 

Be lt 1!11atlcd fry //,e LrgisJafi,z•e Assembly of the State of S ortli 
l)aA><Jta:

� 1. \�,E�OME!l,T,l That Section 61-2125 of the )forth Da-
kot.a Rcvi-:ed Code of 1943 as amended by Chapter IS of the Special 
Se,;,�inn Laws of 1944 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as 
follow:-: 

§ 61-2125. LETT1NG Co�TRACTS FOR DR,\l;-.;s; DEFERR1xc;
P1u:F1•:H1::�n� IN A\.\-'.-\JWi.:\'G.j At the time an<l place appointed the 
hua rd of drain commissioners shall proceed to hear all complaints 
rel;-1ti\'<: t'-' �uch as�essments, unless a hearing has already been had 
1111dcr tlw provisions of Sections 61-2r20 and 61-2121. and correct 
and c ,nfinn the same. Sud1 board shall then proceed to let contracts 
fur the construction of the drain by divisions as it shall have divided 
the sa1ne. to the persons who w�ll do the work according to the 
spc-rifications, for the lowest price and give adequate security for 
the performance of the same within such time as the contract shall 
specify. Such board may adjourn such letting in whole or in part 
and from 6me to time to such other time and place. to be by it at the 
time of such adjournment publicly announced, as shall to it seem 
propn and it may reserve the right to reject any and all bids. Tbe 
partie.- v,·ho are to be assessed for the construction of such drain 
and who may be bidders for contracts thereon shaU, if equal bidders 
with other parties, be preferred in the awarding of such contracts; 
p1 0videci. that con�racts for the building of bridges and culverts 
11!! • .:utinned in Section 6r-2136 may be deferred, until the construction 
c,i �be drain has reached such a stage of completion that the character 
of th<: bridges and culverts which \1rill be needed can be determined . 
. � :: sc,on as the character of such bridges and culverts can be deter­
r. i,;.::d such board shall cause plans and specifications of the bridges 
�tnd C"'J!verts to be constructed in connection with snch drain to be 
pn�;:iar-:: l a11d shall give at least ten clays' notice of the time and 
µlace when and where it will meet parties for the purpose of letting 
CO!!tracts for such constrnction. Such notice shall be published at 
least fifteen days prior to the date of the opening of the bids there-
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under; such notice shall be published in some established newspaper 
of general circulation qualified to publish legal notices, and which is 
printed and published in the city or village or county where such 
work is loca�ed and also in some trade publication of general circu­
lation among the contractors of the state. Such contracts shall be 
left to the lowest bidder as hereinbefore in this section provided, 
except that said. board of drain commissioners may in their discre­
tion reject any and all bids and enter into an agreement with any 
state or federal agency for the construction of drains

t 
provided that 

such discretionary power in boards of drain commissioners shall 
expire on June 1, 1947 and that on and after June 1, 1947 such con­
struction of drains can 1 only be let by bid as hereinbefor� in this 
section provided. 

§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict hcre\-vith
are hereby repealed. 

§ 3. E�·t'ERGENCY.] This act is hereby declared to be an emer­
.gency and shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 
and approval. 

Approved March 12, 1945.

CHAPTER 327 

H.B. No. 208 
Introduced by Representatives Luick and Wollitz 

NOTICE OF HEARING ON PETITION AND SURVEYOR'S REPORT 

An Act To amend and re-enact Section 61-2114 of the North Dakota 
Revised Code of 1943, providing for notice of and hearing on petition 
and surveyor's report. 

Be It E11acted b31 the Legislat1:ve Asse·mbly of the State of North 
Dalwta: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 6�-2II4 of the North Da­
kota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read 
as follows: 

§ 61-2114. HEARING ON PETITION AND SURVEYOR'S REPORT;
NOTICE OF.] Upon the filing of the surveyor's report provided for 
in Section 61-2113, the board shall fix a date and public place for 
hearing objections to the petition. Such place for hearing _sl:.all be
in the vicinity of the proposed drain and shall be conveme 1t, a�.cl
accessible for the majority of the landowners affected by such cram. 
At least ten days' notice of such hearing shall be given by cansi!1�� a 
notice to be published at least once in the official newspc.1per or tt1e 
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county in which such proposed drain is located. In addition, a notice 
shall be sent by registered mail to the post office address, as shown 
by the records of the Register of Deeds or County Treasurer of the 
county, of each owner of land which may be affected by the proposed 
drain. Kotices of such hearing shal.l contain a copy of the petition 
and a statement of the date of filing of the sttr\'eyor's report and the 
date when the board \-viii act upon the petition, and shall be signed 
by the members of the hoard or a majority thereof. All persons 
whose land may be affected by any such drain may appear before 
the board and may express fully their opinions and offer evidence 
upun the matters pertaining thereto. 

i\pprnvcd )larch I 2, 1945. 

CHAPTER 328 

H.B. No. 101 

Introduced by Rep1·esentative Sellens 

POWERS AND DUTIES, STATE WATER COMMISSION 

An Act. To amend and re-enact Section 61-0214 of the North Dakota 
Revi�ed C,)de of 1943 relating to the powers of the State Water Con­
servation Commission. 

Ur lt l:.'11octed by the Lcgislati'i. 1e Assembly of the State of North 
!Jalwta:

§ 1. A�1El'-D�IENT.] That Section 6r-0214 of the :North Da­
kota He\·ised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted so as 
to read as follows: 

(>r-0214. PowERS .:\XD Dunes OF THE CoMM1ss10N.] The 
commission shall have full and complete power, authority, and 
generai jmisdiction: 

I. To investigate. plan. regulate, undertake, construct, estab­
lish. maintain, control. and supervise all works, dams. and projects. 
public and private, which in its judgment may be necessary or ad­
vi�ablc: 

a. To control the ]ow-water flow of streams in the state;
b. To impound v,ater for the improve1:nent of municipal and

rmal \,·ater supplies; 
·.::. To control and regulate flood flow in the streams of the

stat<: m minimize the damage of s·uch flood waters; 
d. To conserve and develop the waters within the natural

wc1:e,-shed areas of the state and, subject to vested and riparian 
!·igbt2, to divert the waters within water-shed area to another waier-
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shed area and the waters of any river, lake or stream into another 
river, lake or stream. 

e. To improve the channels of the streams for more efficient
transportation of the- available water in the streams; 

f. To provide sufficient water Aow for the abatement of stream
pollution; 

g. To develop, restore and stabilize the waters of the state for
domestic, agricultural and municipal needs, irrigation, flood control, 
recreation, and wildlife conservation, by the construction and main­
tenance of clams, reservoirs and diversion canals; 

h. To promote the maintenance of existing drainage channels
in good agricultural lands and to construct any needed channels; 

i. To provide more satisfactory subsurface water supplies
for the smaller villages of the state; 

j. To finance the construction. establishment, and maintenance
of public and private works, dams, and irrigation projects, which in 
its judgment may be necessary and advisable; 

k. To provide for the storage, development, diversion, delivery,
and distribution of ,,vater for the irrigation of agricultural land· 

I. To provide for the drainage of lands injured by or su�ccp­
tible of injury from· excessive rainfall or from the utilization of irri­
gation water and, subject to the limitations prescribed by law, to aid 
and cooperate with the United States and any department. agr11cy, 
or officer thereof, and with any county, township, drainage di:-trict 
or irrigation district of this state, or of other states, in the co11struc­
tion or improvement of such drains; 

m. To provide water for stock; and
n. To provide water for the generation of electric power and

for mining and manufacturin� purposes; 
2. To define, declare, and establish rules and regulation·:
a. For the saie of waters and water rights to incli, idual!-, as­

sociations, corporations, and political subdivisions of the state, and 
for the delivery of water to users; 

b. For tlie full and complete supervision, regulation, and con­
trol of the ·water supplies within the state; and 

c. For the complete supervision and control of acts tending to
pollute watercourses, for the protection of the health and safety 
of all the people of the state; 

3. To exercise full power and control of the constniction,
operation, and maintenance of works and the collection of rates, 
charges, and revenues realized therefrom; 

4. To sell, lease, and otherwise distribute all waters \'vhich may
be developed, impounded, and diverted by the commission under the 
provisions of this chapter, for the purpose of irrigation, the develop­
ment of power, and the ,,vatcring of livestock, and for any other 
private or public use; and 

5. To exercise all express and implied rights, power, and
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authority, that may be necessary, and to do, perform. and carry out 
all of the expressed purposes of this chapter and all oi the purposes 
reasonably implied incidentally thereto or lawfufly connected there­
with. 

6. To acfjuire. own and develop lands for irrigation and water
conservation and to acquire, own and develop dam sites and reser­
voir sites am! to acquire easements and right-of-ways for diversion 
and distribnting canals. 

7- To cooperate with the united States and any department,
agency or olfa.·er thereof in the planning. establishment and mainten­
a11c1.· of lams .. reservoirs. diversion and distributing canals, for the 
utilization of tht: waters oi the state for domestic and municipal 
nee<!:-. irrigation. flood rontrol .. water conservation, generation of 
<:11.:ctric JX,wt:r and for mining, agricultural a!1cl manufacturing pur­
po�t·�. :ind in this co11nectiu11 the State \-Vater Conservation Com­
mis:--iun is hereby authorized. within the limitations prescribed by 
law. t(I ,u:quin:. convey. co11tributc or grant to the Cnited States real 
and pt>r�1•11�tl prupcrty. including land or casements for dams and 
rl.':-t'r\'uir sitl.!s and right-of-ways and easements for diversion and 
di:-,trilJut i HI canals . 

.-\pprovcd February 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 329 

H. B. No. 218 
Introduced by Representatives Collette, Halcrow, Levin, Saumur, 
:\1dnnE!s, Ohnstad, Pyle, Thompson of Richland, Luick, Johnson of 
Richland, Klefstad, Severson, Wollitz, Bagge, Stanley, Gainor and 

Lillehaugen 

REPAIRS OF DRAINS 

Au Ad To amend and re-enact Section 61-2142 of the North Dakota 
.t{e•:ise<l Code of 1943 as amended by Chapter 14 pf the 1944 Special 
Se�sion Laws relating to repairs of existing drains, and declaring an 
eJnergency. 

Be It E11octed by the Legis/ath•e Asscmbl_v of the State of ·1varth 
l!a/..•ota: 

� 1. A�rE�D:C-.lE:NT.] That Section 61-21.p of the Xorth Da­
kot� 1{eyised Code of 1943 as amended by Chapter 14 of the 1944 
Spe::i�,j �·ession Laws is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as 
io!!cv. s: 

§ •St -2 q2. DR.UN KEPT OPEN AND I.N REPAIR BY Bo.-\RD OF

Cu't.. �- t'Y Cu'..\DJISSIO.NERS; Cosr OF.] All drains that may have been 
con�i.rt.i.:red under -any law of this state, or that may be constructed 
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under the provisions of this chapter and situated in this state, shall. 
except as otherw"ise provided, be under the charge of the board of 
county commissioners and their successors in office and it shall be 
the mandatory duty of the board of county commissioners and 
their successors in office to keep said drain open and· in good repair. 
In all cases ,vhen any completed drain is or may be situated in more 
than one county the care of the portion lying within any county is 
hereby assigned to the board of county commissioners of such 
county to be by it kept open and in .repair. The cost of such keeping 
open and in repair shall in all cases be assessed, levied and collected 
in the same manner as is provided in this chapter for the construction 
of drains in the first instance, and in cases when no assessments of 
benefits shall have been made, the board of commissioners having 
charge of or to whose care such drain may be assigned shall make 
such assessments. 

Provided that any work of cleaning out or repairing any clrain, 
the cost of which said work is not in excess of $ r 50.00 in any one 
year, may be done by day work or under coiltract therefor, which 
contract may be let without such work being advertised and the 
expense thereof shall be paid out of the county road and bridge fund. 

Provided that the levy i11 any one year for cleaning out or 
repairing any drain shall not exceed a maximum of fifty cents per 
acre on any lands in such drain district. Provided further that the 
Board of County Commissioners may accumulate a fund for such 
purpose, but such fund shall not exceed the maximum levy allmvablc 
for one year. 

Provided that all such cleaning out and repair shall be let by 
bids as provided by law except that the said Board of County Com­
missioners may in their discretion reject any and all bids and per­
form such work with county equipment or enter into an agre1:·ment 
with any State or Federal agency for such cleaning out and repair 
of drains. Provided that such discretionary power in the Board of 
County Commissioners shall expire on June 1, 1947 and that on and 
after June I, 1947 such cleaning and repair c;an only be let by bids 
as provided by law. Provided that where such a county drain runs 
through or adjacent to an incorporated city or village, the governing 
body of such city or village is hereby authorized to contribute to 
the expense of cleaning such drain in such amount as may be agreed 
upon between such governing board _and the county commissioners. 

Provided, however, that if such levy and the funds accumulated 
in said drain fund shall not be sufficient for properly cleaning out 
or repairing such drains, the Board of County CommissioEers may 
spend more than the above maximum limit as follows: 

Sub-§ r. Upon presentation to the Board of County Commis­
sioners of a petition signed by property owners liable for 10% or 
more of the cost of such repair or improvement requesting the i:::lean­
ing out and repair of an established drain, the Board or County 
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Commissjoners shall forthwith give notice by registered mail, to all 
property owners interested in such drain of a hearing upon such 
petition at some convenient time and place. 

Sub-§ 2. At such hearing after the purpose of the proposed 
improvement and repair has been explained, and the probable 
cost and all uher pertinent information has been presented, the 
signers of such petition shall have the right to withdraw their names. 
Other owner:. of property within the drainage district shall at that 
time have the right to add thei.r names to such petition at the time 
of the hearing- or v.ithin n.venty days thereafter, if they so desire. 

Sub-§ 3. 1 f. after ten days and within twenty days thereafter, 
pc·titio11:- are �igncd containing the signatures of persons owning 
prnpt·n�- ,,\ fhich is liable for 51 % or more of the cost of such repair 
or irnprnvemcnt. the Board of County Commissioners shall proceed 
in tli<.· rc-gufar way with such repair or improvement. If however,· 
within twenty <lays after the hearing on the petition, property owners 
liahlt' for 5 t 7" or more of the cost of such repair and improvements, 
havl'. 11111 . ig-11cd such petition, then all action of such project shaJl be 
po,tpuned tor at least one year. 

� 2. EM ERGENCT. J This act is hereby declared to be an emer­
gency and shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage 
arnl a ppm,· al. 

:\ppruved �-larch JO, 1945. 

CHAPTER 330 

H.B. No. 270 
Introduc·ed by Representatives Collette, Halcrow, Levin, Saumur, 
�lclnnes, Ohnstad, Pyle, Thompson of Richland, Luick, Johnson of 

Richland, Klefstad, Severson and W ollitz 

TOWNSHIP DITCHES, COST LIMIT

An Act To amend and re-enact Section 61-2206 of the North Dakota 
Revised Code of 1943, providing that a township ditch costing more 
than three thousand dollars shall not be constructed. 

Bi: It Enacted by the Legislatit:e Assembly of the State of .Yorth 
Dalwta: 

§ I. .-\.MENDl\JENT.] That Section 61-22o6 of the North Da­
kota Revis;ecl Code of 1943 is hereby amended and re-enacted to 
rrad as iollows: 

:s 61-2206. TowNsnrP D1rcH Cosnxc l\loRE THAN THREE 
T1wl.'.SA?>:D DOLLARS NoT TO BE CoKSTRVCTED.] No ditch which 
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shall cost the township more than three thousand dollars shall be­
constructed under the provisions of this chapter. 

Approved 1\r!arch r6, 1945. 

CHAPTER 331 
S. B. No. 122 

Introduced by Committee on Irrigation & Drainage 

TRI STATE COMPACT RATIFICATION 

An Act To Ratify and Approve the Compact.between the States of Mon­
tana, North Dakota and Wyoming, Providing for an Equitable 
Apportionment of the Waters in the Yellowstone River Basin among 
said States. 

Be It Enacted by the Legis"lative Assc,nbly of the State of North 
Dalwta: 

. § I. RATIFIC.-\TlON OF COMPACT BETWEEN THE ST:\TES OF 
MONTANA, NORTH DAKOTA AND VlYO�llNG.) That the compact 
entere<l into betv,,een the states of Montana, North Dakota and 
\Vyoming pursuant to an act of Congress of the United Slates of 
America, approved March r6, 1944 ( Public No. 257. 78th Congrr:-s. 
Second_ Session), which was con cl uc\ed and signed on the 18th day
of December, 1944, at Billings, Montana, by the Commissioners for 
the states of i'vlontana, North Dakota and W'yoming, respectively, 
acting under appointment by the Governors of said states, provid­
ing for an equitable apportionment of the waters in the Yellowstone 
River basin among said states and each and every part and article 
thereof is hereby ratified and approved by the Legislative :\ �seml>Iy 
of the State of North Dakota, which said compact is in words and 
figures, as follows : 

YELLOWSTONE RrvER COMPACT. The State of l\fontana, the 
State of North Dakota,_ and the State of \Vyoming, being mon�d 
by consideratimi of interstate comity, and desiring to remove all 
causes of present and future controversy between said States and 
between persons in one and persons in another with respect to the 
waters of the Y ellov,'stone River and its tributaries, other than 
waters v,•ithin or waters ,vhich contribute to the Hovv· of streams 
,,vi thin the Yellowstone National Park, and desiring to provide for 
an equitable division and apportionment of such waters, ancl to en­
coura o·e the beneficial development and use thereof, have re�olved 
to cot�clude a Compact as authorized under-the Act of the Congr�ss 
of the United States of America, approved :March 16, 19--1-4 (Public 
No. 257, 78th Congress, Second Session), for the attainment o-f these 
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purposes, and to that end, through their respective governments, 
have named as their respective Commissioners: 

For the State o.f Montana: Fred E. Buck, \V. E. Ogden, P. F. 
Leonard, H. \V. Bunston, \Vesley A. D'Ewart, E. E. Tiffany, D. M. 
�fanning. Chester E. Onstad. Paul J. Hagan, Axel Persson; 

For the State of North Dakota: J. J. \Valsh, Kenneth \V. 
Simons. Einar H. Dahl, M. l\I. .Millhouse, Frank P. \Vhitney, John 
T. Tucker;

For the State of \Vvoming-: L. F. Thornton, John Gonin, Earl
nower. Ray Bower. R. E: �f cX,ally E. J. Johnson, Ernest J. Goppert, 
David(;_ .-\nderson, \\. B. Snyder, Mark-�. Partridge. L. C. Bishop, 
11. J. Paustian, \rV. R. Holt who, after negotiations participated in
by Han ,Id D. Com:--tock, appointed as the representative of the
l'nitcd �tatc5 of Alllcrica., have agreed upon the following articles,
to-wit:

.-\1n1cr.i-: I. .·\:. \:\'here the name of a state is used in this 
Comp.1c1. as a party thereto, it shall be construed to include the in­
dividnab. corporations. partnerships, associations. districts, adm.in­
ist rativt: di.?partnients. bureaus, political subdivisions, agencies, per­
sons. permitt<.:es, appropriators, and all others using, claiming. or in 
any ma1111er a�scrting any right to the use of the waters of the 
Ydk1wst<.mc H.in!r System un<lcr the authority of said State. 

H. An_v imlividual. corporation, partnership, association, dis-
1 rict. administrative department, bureau, political subdivision, agency, 
person. permittee, or appropriator authorized by or under the laws. 
of a sig-natory State. and all others using. claiming. or in any manner 
a$Serting any right to the use of the waters of the Yellowstone River 
Systt·m under the authority of said State, shall be subject to the 
terms of this Compact. \Vhere the singular is used in this article, 
it shall be construed to include the plural. 

ARTICLE TL A. The State of Montana, the State of North 
Dakota. and the State of \\:yoming are hereinafter designated as 
·•:.fontana .. ', "2\orth Dakota'', and "\Vyoming·•, respectively.

B. The terms "Commission" and "Yellowstone River Compact
Commi:-sion" mean the igency created as provided herein for the 
administration of this Compact. 

C. The term "Yellowstone River Basin"' means areas in \VYom­
ing .. \1 ontana, and Korth Dakota drained by the Yellowstone River 
and iu tributaries, and includes the area in :\lontana known as 
Lake Basin. 

D The term ''Yellowstone River Svstem" means the Yellow­
stonc .Ri,:er and all of its tributaries. inclt1cling springs and swamps, 
from their sources to the mouth of the Yellowstone River near 
Buford, Korth Dakota, except those portions thereof which are 



462 CHAPTER 331 WATERS 

within or contribute to the flow of streams within the Yellowstone 
National Park. 

E. The term "Tributary" means any stream which in a natural
state contributes to the flow of the Yellowstone River, including 
interstate tributaries and tributaries thereof, but excluding those 
which are within or contribute to the flow of streams within the 
Yellowstone National Park. 

F. The tenn "Interstate Tribntaries" means the Clarks Fork,
Yellowstone River; the Big Horn River; the Tongue River; and 
the Powder River; whose confluences with the Yello\'Vstone River 
are respectively at or near the city ( or town) of Laurel, Big Horn, 
1Vliles City, and Terry, all in the State of Montana.· 

G. The term "Point of Diversion" means the point or place at
which water is taken or removed from the channel of the Yellow­
stone River or from any tributary thereof. 

H. The terms "Divert" and "Diversion" mean the taking or re­
moving of water from the Yellowstone River or any tribttlar): there­
of when the water so taken or removed is not returned directh into 
the channel of the Yellowstone River or of the tributary· from 
which it is taken. 

I. The term "Divertible Flow" means the quantity of water
that could be diverted from the stream fl°'.v above a designated point 
of measurement during a specified period of time. h is compri�ed of 
three elements: (a) the total net inflow to storage: (b) the total 
diversions; and ( c) the remaining Aow in the stream at the desig­
nated point of measurement for which the divertible flow jg being 
determined. It is computed as follows: 

The algebraic sum of: 
(a) the qua11tity of water ( in acre-feet) that Howe<l into
reservoirs situated above the point of measurement during- the
specified period of time; less the outflow and diversions made
directly from reservoirs (in acre-feet) during the same period;
plus
( b) The quantity of water ( in acre-feet) that was diverted
from the stream above the point of measurement (including
diversions made directly from reservoirs) during the specified
period of time; pl us
( c) The quantity of water in the stream ( in a�re-fe�t) t_hat
flowed past the point of measurement for which chvert1ble
flows are being determined during the specified period of time. 

J. The term ":VIean Divertible Daily Flow" means th_e aver-
age clivertible flow occurri11g during a t\iventy-four hour pcnocl. be­
ginning at I 2 :oo midnight. 

K. The term ":Mean Daily Flow" at any point means the aver-
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age stream flow occurring at that point during a h\·enty-four hour 
period. beginning at 12 :oo midnight. 

L. The term "Beneficial Use" is herein defined to be that use
by which the water supply of a drainage basis is depleted when use­
fully employed by the activities of man� and includes water lost by 
e\·aporation. percolation, and other natural causes from streams, 
canals. ditches, irrigated areas, and reservoirs . 

.-\RTlCl.E 11I. _ A. This Compact is entered into by each signa­
tor�- State in the exercise of its sovereign powers for a governmental 
purpose. and its provi�ions shall be administered by a Commission, 
compost•d 0i one representative from each signatory State, to be 
known as the Yellowstone Ri\·cr Compact Commission. The State 
n·prc:�elllatin•s 011 thi� Commission shall be selected in such manner 
:l."- t"ach ,i1,01awry State shall choose. The State Engineer of each 
.-ig-11atnn· Still('. nr other similar official, shall be and act as the State 
n.·prl':-<:mative on the Commission at all times when a vacancy may
e:,.;ist thl'n.•011 either from failure to designate a method of selection
c.>r 01herwi�e. The President of the United States shall be requested
hy the ·01111nission to designate a representative of the linited
�tale . .:. tn sit with such Commission, and such representative of the
l' 11i1ed �tatcs. if designated by the President, shall, when present,
act a!- Ch,dnmm of the Commission without vote.

I:. The salaries and necessary expenses of each State repre­
.. entati\'c shall be paid by the respective State; all other expenses 
incident to the administration of this Compact not borne by the united 
�lak� :-hall be allocated to and borne by each state as follows: One­
fif th Ii,· the State of �orth Dakota; and two-fifths each bv the 
Stat(•�· f 2\lr;11tana and Wyoming. 

C. J n addition to other powers and duties herein conferred
upon the Commission ancl the members thereof. the jurisdiction of 
the l.'ommission shall include the collection, correlation and pres­
entation of factual data, the maintenance of records having a bearing 
upon the administration of this Compact, and, by unanimous action, 
the making of recommendations to the respective States upon mat­
ters connected vvith the administration of this Compact. In connec­
tion with the performance of its duties hereunder, the Commission 
may employ such services and make such expenditures as may be 
rea:-0nably necessary, within the limit of funds provided for that 
purpose by the respective States. The Commission shall compile a 
report for each year ending September 30th, and shall tr.ansmit it 
to the Governors of the signatory States on or before December 31st 
oi that year. 

D. The Secretarv of \Var; the Secretan· of the Interior; the
Secretary of Agricult�1re; the Chairman, Federal Pov;er Commis­
sio1!; the Chief. Federal \Veather Bureau. or comparable officers of 
\\·hateYer Federal agencies may succeed to the functions and duties 
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of these agencies, and such other Federal officers and officers of 
appropriate agencies of the signatory States having services of data 
useful or necessary to the Compact Commission, shall cooperate, ex­
officio, with the Commission in the execution of its duty in the 
collection, correlation, and publication of records and data necessary 
for the proper administration of the Compact; and these officers 
may perform such other services related to the Compact as may be 
mutually agreed on ·with the Commission. 

E. The Commission- shall have power to formulate rules of
procedure, rules, and regulations, and to perform any and all acts 
it may find necessary to carry out the provisions of this Compact, 
and to prescribe, issue, make, amend, and rescind such order, rules 
and regulations. All rules of procedure, rules, and regulations of 
the Commission shall be filed in the Office of the State Engineer 
of each signatory State and shall be kept in a convenient form for 
public inspection and examination during reasonable business hours. 

F. The Commission herein authorized shall have po\vcr to snc
and be sued in its official capacity in any Federal Court of the 
Signatory States and may adopt and use an official seal which shall 
be judicially noticed. 

ARTICLE IV. The Commission shall itself, or in coniunction 
with other responsible agencies, cause to be established, mai.ntainecl, 
and operated such suitable \'Vater gaging and evaporation stations 
as it finds necessary in connection with its duties. 

ARTICLE V. A. The States of Montana, North Dakota. and 
\i\Tyoming hereby agree that the waters of the Yellowstone River 
and its interstate tributaries shall be apportioned among said States 
as follows: 
I. CLARKS FORK, YELLOWSTONE RIVER

Each day, during the period May 1st to September 30th. inclu­
sive, of each year, the first 1,600 acre-feet of mean divertible daily 
flow of the main stem of the Clarks Fork, Yellowstone River, de­
termined immediately above the confluence of Rock Creek with 
Clarks Fork in Mo1{tana, shall be divided fourteen ( 14) per cent 
to \i\1yoming and eighty-six (86) per cent to l\lontana; however, 
either State may temporarily divert, consume, or store for its bene­
ficial use any unused part of the above flow allotted to the other, 
but no continuing right to such unused flow shall be established 
thereby. Unappropriated divertible daily flows in excess of I ,6oo 

acre-feet occurring during the period May 1st to. September 30th,
inclusive of each vear, and all presently unappropnated flows occur­
ring du;ing the period October 1st to April 3�th, inclm;�ve: shall
be subject to future appropriation for beneficial use w1t_hm �he
Yellowstone River Ilasin in 11Iontana, North Dakota and \Vyonung 
in accordance with the laws of said respective States. 
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2. BrG HoRK Rn-ER (ExcLusrvE OF LITTLE HORN RIVER)
. Each day during the period }Jay rst to September 30th, inclu-

sive. of each year. after due consideration being given to all Indian­
treaty-water rights of the lands in \\"yoming and Montana served
directly from the main stem of the Big Horn River. the first I 5.000
acre-feet of mean di\'ertible daily flow of the Big Horn River. de­
termined at or near the Big Horn River Bridge on U. S. Higlnvay
87 near Hardin. �fontana. shall be divided ninety (90) percent to
\·\"yoming and ten t 10) per cent to �lontana; and the next 15.000
arre-ieet ui mean divertihle daily flow shall be divided ninety-three
( 1)3) per rent ti) \\'·yoming- and seven ( 7) per cent to �Iontana;
provirkd. hn\\'e\'er. that either State may temporarily divert, con­
. ume. nr :::lnre for its beneficial use ai1y unused part of the above
llu\\-� allt>tlt·cl t I the other. hut no continuing right to such unused
t1c,w� shall lie cstahli�hed Lhereby. Subject to Indian-treaty-water
ri�hts. the unappropriated divertible daily flows in excess of 30.000
acr.:-itTl nrcurri11g during the period .\fay 1st to September 30th,
i11rl11:--i,·e. ui .:ach y�:ar. and all presently unappropriated flo,-vs occur­
ring- dur ing- th1.: p1:·rii',d Oc1obt•r 1st to .-\pril 30th, inclusive, shall be 
s11l,jn·t tn futmc apprnpriations for beneficial use within the Yellow­
�tnm.· l,iV<:r Uasin in �-romana. \Vyoming and Korth Dakota in 
acc 1 .1rda11cc with the laws of said respccti,·e States. 

J. Tn:-:c,l:E Hn:rn
Each day dur ing the period }lay rst to September 30th. inclu­

si,·<·. ,Ji t>ad1 vc:ar, the fir�t 2.200 acre-feet of mean di,·enible dailv 
lfow ui tilt: T; 111gue River, determined at the lowest point of di,•er­
sion f.\J'I this stream, shall be divided seventy-two ( 72) per cent to 
\\·y,.1ming and twenty-eight ( 28) p�r cent to i\Iontana; and the next 
1.200 acrc-f ect of mean divertible dailv Aow shall be divided fortv­
three { 4.

3

J per cent to \Vyoming anl fifty-seven ( 57) per cent to 
Montana: Provided. That either State may temporarily di\'ert, con­
sume. or !-tore for its beneficial use any unused part of the above 
flo\\'s alloted to the other, but no continuing right to such unused 
flows shall be established thereby. Unappropriated divertible daily 
flows in excess of 3.-t-00 acre-feet occurring during the period May 
1st t, September 30th, inclusive. and all presently unappropriated 
flows occurring during the period October 1st to April 30th, inclu­
si,·e. oi each year, shall be subject to future appropriatio� for bene­
ficial use ,,·ithin the Y cllowstone River Basin in \Vyoming. Mon­
tana. and );' onh Dakota in accordance with the laws of said respec­
tive States. 

The provisions herein. and each of them, and in particular the 
allotments and each of them, shall be subject to the following con­
ditions: 

la) For the purpose of determining the engineering feasibility, 
particularly as to water supply, of any project or program of 
the Cnited States for the further conserYation and utilization 
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of the waters of the Tongue River, particularly the storao-e of 
waters in the State of \\Tyoming for beneficial use in that State, 
the allotments hereinabove made, and each of them, may be 
assumed as the measure of an equitable apportionment of the 
,vaters of the Tongue River between the States of W'yoming 
and l\�ontan� to satisfy, as of the date of this Compact, those 
established rights for beneficial consumptive uses which are 
exercised beneficially and which are valid under the laws of the 
States of \i\Tyoming or Montana, as the case may be. 
(b) Such provisions and allotments shall become operative
either ten ( ro). years from and after the date that this Com­
pact is ratified by the Congress; or on June 15 of the year in
which water is available for release through any adequate dis­
tributary system, other than the stream bed, from the Tongue
River Reservoir of the l'viontana \1\Tater Conservation Board for
beneficial uses in Montana, the amount of water so released,
however, shall be equal to at least one-half of the working­
capacity of such reservoir; or on June 15 of the year in which
water is available for release through any adequate distribu­
tary system, other than the stream bed, if such be neces�ary,
from any storage reservoir constructed in vVyoming to conserve
for beneficial uses in \;\Tyoming the waters of the Tongue River.
the amount of water released, ho,.,1ever, shall be equal to at
least one-ha.If of the working capacity of such reservoir: or
whichever of said dates is the earlier.

4. Pow DER RIVER ( EXCLUSIVE OF LITTLE POWDER RI VE]{)
Each day during the period May 1st to September 30th, inclu­

sive, of each year, the first 2,000 acre-feet of mean diYertible daily 
flow of the Powder River, determined at the \•Vyoming-Montana 
State line, shall be divided n'inety-six and one-half ( 96%) per cent 
to \Vyoming and three and one-half ( 3,½) per cent to l\tontana; 
_Provided, That, ,vhen in the judgment of the Compact Commission 
the carriage loss in and through the stream bed depletes the divertible 
flow to such an extent that an unreasonable waste of water would 
result if \Vyoming were regulated to produce such percentage to 
iiiontana, then such regulation shall be enforced only to the extent 
directed by the Commission. The next 2,600 acre-feet of mean cli­
vertible daily flow shall be divided sixty ( 60) per cent to \Vyoming, 
and forty (40) per cent to Montana; ho,,\'ever, either State may 
temporarily divert, consume, or store for beneficial use any l�nu�ed 
part of the above HO\:vs allotted to the other, but no cont11rn111g 
right to such unused flows shall be established there?Y· Unapp_ro­
priated <livertible daily flows in excess of 4,600 a�re-te�t occnrnng 
during the period �·fay IS� to Septe.mber J?th, 111clus1_ve. -�ml all 
presently unappropriated flows occurring dunng the p�nod U�tober 
1st to April 30th, inclusi�re, of ea�h _year, sl;all be subject_ to ti.!tu:e 
appropriation for beneficial use w1th111 the l'. ellowstone River .basm 
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in Montana. \iVyoming, and North Dakota m accordance ,vith the 
laws of said respective States. 
5- Y£LLOWSTOXE R1vER-M.uN STE:\:l (N°EAR 1IoNTA�A->IORTfI

DAKOTA STATE LINE)
During the period �fay rst to September 30th, inclusive, of

each year. lands ,vith in the Yellowstone River Basin in Jiontana 
and in �orth Dakota below Intake, �.fontana, shall be entitled to 
the beneficial use of the available residual Aow of the waters of the· 
Yellowstone River below lntak�, .\lontana, on a pro rata basis of 
acreage irrigated . 

.-\II re�idual tlmv� of the Yellowstone River below Sidney, Mon­
tana. after the states of Montana and 'Wyoming have made, or 
may makt·. full beneficial u:-e of the waters of said streams, is 
h<."reby allotted to the State of North Dakota . 

. , B. Frnm time to time following the consummation· of this
l on1pact. the l'ommi:-sion shall re-examine the allocations made
11111\er part "A" of this article and shall, after reaching unanimous
a�re.1..•mt·11t, make such modifications in these allotments as are fair,
just and ('<Jt1ital>le, giving consideration among other factors to:

(a) priorities of water rights;
( b) acrt'agc irrigated;
l c) acreage irrigaule under existing works; and
( d pot<.'utially irrigable lan<ls. 
Prn\'idcd, That if the Commission should fail to reach unani­

mom: agreement as to the modification of any allotment provided 
for in tlii� article, then, as to the stream affected. the allotment 
then existing shall continue in full force and effect until unanimous 
agrecrm·nt thereon be reached; and 

Provided further, That changes and amendments that are sub­
stantive and are not modifications oi allotments as herein provided 
shall be �ubject to Article XI. 

C. The allocations made herein shall be exclusive of the use
of tht waLers for domestic and stock use, and each signatory State 
shall be allowe<l unrestricted use for these purposes, except that no 
reservoir for such use shall exceed 20 acre-feet in capacity. 

D. It is recognized that variable climatic conditions, stream
flow reg�lation, the administration of the interstate tributaries in 
\\\oming and ;\fontana, and other causes will produce diurnal and 
other t1naYoidable variations and fluctuations in the stream flows at 
the intersrc:.te measuring stations, and it is agreed that in the per­
formance: oi provisions of part '•A", of this article and subsequenl 
modifi,:ations thereof, minor compensating irregularities and fluc­
tuation� in the flow shall be permitted; but where any deficiency of 
the m�an daily flow at an interstate measuring station may be 
.occasioned by ·neglect, error, or failure in the performance of the 
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duty of the- upstream-state water officials havino- charo-e of the 
administration of the diversions· from the stream: each �uch defi­
ciency shall be made up within the next succeeding period of 72

hours by delivery of additional flow at the interstate measuring 
station over and above the amount allotted, sufficient to compensate 
for such deficiency. Nohvithstanding the allocations of this Com­
pact, the Commission, in its administration, shall direct the regula-

. tion of the streams within each of the signatory States to avoid 
tmreasonable carriage losses. 

ARTICLE VI. Present vested ·rights within each State and be­
tween States relating to the beneficial use of the. waters of the 
Yellowstone River System are recognized by this Compact and shall 
be administered by the proper officials of the respective States. All · 
rights to the beneficial use of the waters of the Yellowstone River 
System, heretofore and hereafter established under the ht,:vs of any 
signatory State, shall be satisfied solely from the portion of the water 
allotted to that State as provided in Article V. All Indian Treaty 
rights pertaining to the ,,,ate rs· of the Yellowstone River Basin are 
unaffected by this Compact and are excl ucled therefrom. 

ARTICLE VII. A. A lower signatory State shall have the 
right, by compliance with the laws of an upper signatory State, to 
file application for and receive permits to appropriate and use any 
waters in the Yellowstone River System not specifically apportioned 
to or appropriated by such upper State as provided in Article Y ; 
and to construct or participate in the construction and use of any 
dam, storage reservoir, or diversion works in such upper State for 
the purpose of conserving and regulating water that may be appor­
tioned to or appropriated by the lower State, provided that such 
right is subject to the rights of the upper State to control, regulate, 
and use the water apportioned to and appropriated by it: and. pro­
vided further, that should an upper State elect, it may share in the 
use of any such facilities constrncted by a lower State to the extent 
of its reasonable needs upon assuming or guaranteeing payment of 
its proportionate share of the cost of the construction, operation, 
and maintenance. This provision shall apply with equal force and 
effect to an upper State in the circumstance of the necessity of the 
acquisition. of rights by an upper State in a lower State. 

B. Each claim hereafter initiated for an appropriation of water
in one signatory State for use in another signatory State shall be 
filed in the Office of the State Engineer of the signatory State in which 
the water is to be diverted, and a duplicate copy of the application 
1 11cluding a map showing the character and location of the proposed 
facilities and the lands to be irrigated shall be filed in the Office of 
the State Engineer of the signatory State in which the water is to 
be used. If a portion or all the lands proposed to be reclaimed are 
located in a State other than the one in vd1ich the water is to be 
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diverted, thel), before approval of the application shall be granted, 
said application shall be checked against the· records of the appro­
priate office of the State in which the water is to be used, and a 
notation shaJ1 be placed thereon by the officer in charge of such 
records to the effect that the land description does not indicate a 
conflict with existing water rights. All endorsements shall be placed 
on both the original and duplicate copies of all such maps filed, to 
the encl that the records in both States may be complete and iden­
tical. 

C. Appropriations may hereafter be adjudicated in the State
jn whirh the water is di\·ertecl, and where a portion or all of the 
lands irrigated are in another signatory State, such adjudications. 
shall he contirmed in that State by the proper authority. Each adju­
dication i:-- to coniorm with the laws of the State where the water 
i� di\ ·rt,.:d and shall be recorded in the Countv and State where 
the water is used. 

.\Rnn: \. [J.l. A lower signatory State shall have the right, 
up1,n r,,rnpliance with the laws of an upper signatory State, to 
acquire iu :-:11rh upper State hy purchase, or through exercise of the 
power of eminent domain. such ea!-ements and rights of way for 
the construction. operation. and maintenance of pumping plants. 
�torag·1..· reservoirs, canals, conduits, and appurtenant works as may 
be r("quired for the enjoyment of the privileges granted herein to 
. 11ch t,H\'Cr State. This provision shall apply with equal force and 
effect to an upper State in the circumstance of the necessity of the 
acquisition of rights by an upper State in a lower State . 

. -\1n1cLE IX. Should any facilities be constructed by a lower 
signatory State in an upper signatory State under the provisions oi 
_-\ rticle VJ 1, the construction, operation, repairs, and replacements 
of uch facilities shall be subject to the laws of the upper State. 
This provision shall apply ,vith equal force and effect to an upper 
State in the circumstance of the necessity of the acquisition of rights 
by an upper State in a lower State. 

ARTICLE .. X. In the event water from another drainage basin 
shall he imported into the Yellowstone River Basin, or transferred 
from one tributary basin to another by the Cnited States, �lontana, 
.!'forth Dakota, or \Vyoming, or any of them jointly, the State having 
tl11.:. right to the use of such water shall be giYen proper credit there­
for in determining its share of the diYertible flows apportioned in 
accordance with Article V herein. 

ARTICLE XI. The provisions of this Compact shall remain m 
ittll force and effect until amended in the same manner as it is 
required to be ratified to become operative as provided in Article 
X\'JL 

ARTICLE XII. No action taken by the Compact Commission 
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shall be valid except by -the unanimous consent of the Commissioners 
representing the signatory States. 

ARTICLE XIII. This Compact may be terminated at any time 
by unanimous consent to the signatory States, and upon such termi­
nation all rights then established hereunder shall continue unim­
paired. 

ARTICLE XIV. Nothing in this Compact shall be construed to 
limit or prevent any State from instituting or maintaining any action 
or proceeding, legal or equitable, in any Federal Court of the United 
States Supreme Court, for the protection of any right under this 
Compact or the enforcement of any of its pro�isions. 

ARTICLE XV. Nothing in this Compact shall be constrnecl as 
affecting any rights to the use of the waters of the Big Horn or 
\i\Tind River and the Little Horn River and thei_r tributarie::., existing 
by virtue of Indian treaties. 

ARTICLE XVI. The physical and other conditions characteristic 
of the Yellowstone River and peculiar to the territory draine I and 
served thereby and to the development thereof, have actuated the 
signatory States in the consummation of this Compact, and none of 
them, nor the United States by its consent and approval, concedes 
thereby the establishment of any general principle or precedent with 
respect to other interstate streams. 

ARTICLE XVII. This Compact shall become operative when 
approved by the Legislature of each of the signatory States and 
consented to and approved by the Congress of the United States. 

ARTICLE XVIII. Nothing in this Compact shall be deemed: 
(a) To impair or affect any rights or pov,.rers of the L

T

nited
States, its agencies, or instrumentalities, in and to the use of the 
waters of the Yellowstone River Basin nor its capacity to acquire 
rights in and to the use of said waters; 

(b) To subject any property of the United States, its agen­
cies, or instrumentalities to taxation by any State or subdivision 
thereof, nor to create an obligation on the part of the United States, 
its agencies, or instrumentalities, by reason of the acquisition, con­
struction, or operation of any property or works of whatsoever kind, 
to make any payments to any State or political subdivision thereof, 
State agency, municipality, or entity whatsoever in reimbursement 
for the loss of taxes; 

( c) To subject any property of the United States. its ao-en­
cies. or instrumentalities, to the -laws of any State to an extent 
other than the extent to which these laws would apply without 
regard to the Compact. 

ARTICLE XIX. Should a Court of competent jurisdiction hold 
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any part of this Compact to be contrary to the constitution of any 
signatory State or of the United States, all other severable provi­
sions of this Compact shall continue in full force and effect. 

IN \VrrNESS vVHEREOF the Commissioners have signed this 
Compact in quadruplicate original, one of which shall be filed in the 
archives of the Department of State of the united States of America 
and shall be deemed the authoritative original, and of which a duly 
certified copy shall be forwarded to the Governor of each signatory 
State. 

Done at the City of Billings in the State of l\·fontana, this r8th 
day of December, in the year of Our Lord, One Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Forty-Four. 

Commissioners for the State of Montana: 
Freel E. Buck. \V. E. Ogden. P. F. Leonard, H. \V. Bunston, \\"esley 
.. D'Ewart. E. E. Tiffany, D. M. Manning, Chester E. Onstad, Paul 
Hag-an, Axel Persson. 

Cnmmi!-sioners for the State of North Dakota: 
J. J. \\'alsh, Kenneth \,V. Simons, Einar H. Dahl, 1-I. M. :\lillhouse, 
Frank P. \\'hitney, John T. 'Tucker. 

Commi:-sioncrs for the State of vVyoming: 
L. F. Th(•rnton, John Gonin. Earl Bower, Ray Bower, Ernest J.
Cnppert, David Anderson, vV. B. Snyder, M.ark N. Partridge, L. C.
Bi:-hop, \\'. R. Holt.

'' I have participated ii1 the negotiation of this Compact and 
intend to report favorably thereon to the Congress of the United 
States. 

Harold D. Comstock 
Representative of the United States of America .. 

§ 2. Co-'1P . .\CT NoT BINDING ON STATES UNTIL APPROVED BY 
THE OTI·IER. STATES.] That said compact shall not bind any of the 
sig-natn· States thereto unless and until the same shall have been 
a1)prov�d by the legislature of each of the signatory States, and the 
Congress of the United States shall have given its consent thereto 
and approval thereof. 

§ 3. GovERNOR TO GrvE NOTICE OF RATIFICATION.] That the 
Governor of the State of Korth Dakota shall notifv the Governor 
of the State of :Montana and the Governor of the State of Wyoming 
and the President of the United States of America of the passage 
of this act. and the President is requested to notify the Governors 
L,f each of said States, of the consent to and the approval of said 
comp�ct by the Congress of the United States. 

Approved 1Iarch 17, 1945, 
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CHAPTER 332 

H.B. No. 268 
Introduced by Representatives Bagge, Halcrow, Wollitz, 
Collette, Ohnstad, Thompson of Richland, Pyle, and Luick 

WEEDS 

. VOTING AT TOWNSHIP MEETING FOR DRAINAGE DITCHES 

An Act To amend and reenact Section 61-2202 of the North Dakota 
Revised Code of 1943 providing fo1; voting at township meeting for 
drainage ditches; and providing a method of payment. 

Be It Enacted b31 the Legislati11e Assembly ·of the State of North 
Dalwta: 

§ I. AMENDMENT.] That Section 61-2202 of the North Da­
kota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read 
as follows: 

61-2202. VOTING AT TowNSHlP MEETING FOR DRAINAGE
DITCHES; VOTE IN FAVOR.] If at the meeting provided for in Sec­
tion 61-2201, it is made to appear that such drainage ditch is nec­
essary and desirable and that the same will not cost more than 
three thousand dollars, the question shall be submitted to a vote of 
the electors present. If a majority of such votes shall be in favor 
of the construction of such drainage ditch, the supervisors shall 
proceed to have the same constructed with all reasonable dispatch. 
and the cost thereof shall be paid out of the funds of the township, 
or a special levy may be made therefore. 

Approved March 14, 1945. 

WEEDS 

CHAPTER 333 

H.B. No. 228 
Introduced by Representatives Halvorson, Bolmeier, 

Dalzell, Devlin and Monson 

NOXIOUS WEEDS; DESTRUCTION BY COUNTY BOARDS 

An Act Authorizing the county commissioners, in an emergency, to de­. 
stroy noxious weeds on private property at the expense of the 
county; declaring- an emergency. 

Be It Enacted by the Leg-islati'.ve Assembly of the State of North 
Dalwta: 

§ r. \Vhen in the judgment of the county commissioners a

public emergency shall exist and it shall be deemed neces::ia!·y in
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